and provide written notices in the non- 
English language upon request. Oral 
language services includes answering 
questions in any applicable non-English 
language and providing assistance with 
filing claims and appeals in any 
applicable non-English language. 

Two hundred and fifty-five (255) U.S. 
counties (78 of which are in Puerto 
Rico) meet the 10 percent threshold at 
the time of this proposal. The 
overwhelming majority of these are 
Spanish; however, Chinese, Tagalog, 
and Navajo are present in a few 
counties, affecting five states